

No. 24-10367

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

TEXAS BANKERS ASSOCIATION; AMARILLO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE;
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION; CHAMBER OF COMMERCE FOR THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; LONGVIEW CHAMBER OF COMMERCE;
INDEPENDENT COMMUNITY BANKERS OF AMERICA; INDEPENDENT BANKERS
ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM; JEROME
POWELL, CHAIRMAN; FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION; MARTIN
GRUENBERG, CHAIRMAN; OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY;
MICHAEL J. HSU, ACTING COMPTROLLER,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Amarillo Division
Trial Court No. 2:24-CV-25

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* BENEFICIAL STATE BANK
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Jessica Anne Morton
Robin F. Thurston
**DEMOCRACY FORWARD
FOUNDATION**
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, D.C. 20043
Telephone: (202) 448-9090
Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT REGARDING PARTIES’ CONSENT | 2 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. Plaintiffs Do Not Represent the Entire Banking Industry..... | 4 |
| II. Regulated Entities—and the Public—Benefit from Clarity about Regulatory Status..... | 9 |
| III. The Final Rule Is Only a Moderate Step in the Right Direction..... | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 21 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 760 F.2d 618 (5th Cir. 1985)..... | 14 |

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

| | |
|--|----------|
| Community Reinvestment Act, 89 Fed. Reg. 6574 (Feb. 1, 2024) (codified at 12 CFR pts. 25, 228, 345), https://www.federalregister.gov/d/2023-25797 | 3, 6, 14 |
|--|----------|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| Adrian Ma & Darian Woods, <i>Why banks are fighting changes to an anti-redlining program</i> , National Public Radio (Feb. 15, 2024), https://www.npr.org/transcripts/1197961870 | 11 |
|--|----|

| | |
|--|---|
| American Bankers Ass’n, Comment Letter on Community Reinvestment Act Regulations (Aug. 5, 2022), https://www.aba.com/-/media/documents/comment-letter/craletter20220805.pdf?rev=48a90b0859444f0ea484b1f17589b080 | 7 |
|--|---|

| | |
|---|----|
| American Bankers Ass’n, Comment Letter on Notice of Proposed Rulemaking Implementing the Provisions of Section 619 of the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act (Dodd-Frank Act), Concerning Restrictions on Proprietary Trading and Certain Interests in, and Relationships with, Hedge Funds and Private Equity Funds (Feb. 13, 2012), https://www.federalreserve.gov/SECRS/2012/March/20120309/R-1432/R-1432_021312_105526_519231400402_1.pdf | 13 |
|---|----|

| | |
|--|----|
| American Bankers Ass’n, Comment Letter on Small Business Lending Data Collection Under the Equal Credit Opportunity Act (Regulation B) (Jan. 6, 2022), https://www.aba.com/-/media/documents/comment-letter/jointcl107120220106.pdf?rev=c9309c4cacbb4b6ca2365ba100f1acb6 | 13 |
|--|----|

| | |
|--|--|
| Bank Policy Institute & American Bankers Ass’n, Comment Letter on Regulatory Capital Rule: Large Banking Organizations and Banking | |
|--|--|

Organizations with Significant Trading Activity (Jan. 16, 2024),
<https://www.regulations.gov/comment/OCC-2023-0008-0218> 13

Beneficial State Bank, Comment Letter on Community Reinvestment Act (Feb. 16, 2021), <https://beneficialstate.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/Beneficial-State-Community-Reinvestment-Act-Docket-No-R-1723-RIN-7100-AF94.pdf>..... 18

Beneficial State Bank, *Community Reinvestment Act*, <https://www.beneficialstatebank.com/impact/community-reinvestment-act-cra-public-file> (last visited July 7, 2024) 9, 18

Community Development Bankers Ass’n, *Community Reinvestment Act Modernization* (Oct. 24, 2023), <https://www.cdbanks.org/news/community-reinvestment-act-modernization> 8

Eugene A. Ludwig et al., *The Community Reinvestment Act: Past Successes and Future Opportunities*, 4 Community Development Innovation Rev. 1 (2009), https://www.frbsf.org/wp-content/uploads/cra_past_successes_future_opportunities1.pdf 10

Federal Reserve Statistical Release: Large Commercial Banks, Federal Reserve (Mar. 31, 2024), <https://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/lbr/current/default.htm> 6

Independent Community Bankers of America, Comment Letter on Community Reinvestment Act Regulations (Aug. 5, 2022), https://www.icba.org/docs/default-source/icba/advocacy-documents/letters-to-regulators/comments-on-cra-modernization-proposal.pdf?sfvrsn=41a11b17_0 16

Kevin Hill, *NCRC’s Guide to the 2023 Community Reinvestment Act Final Rule* (Dec. 2023), <https://ncrc.org/ncrcs-guide-to-the-2023-community-reinvestment-act-final-rule/> 19

LendingClub, Comment Letter on Community Reinvestment Act (Aug. 5, 2022), <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/OCC-2022-0002-0640> 7

Mortgage Bankers Ass’n, Comment Letter on Community Reinvestment Act (Aug. 5, 2022), <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/OCC-2022-0002-0383> 7

National Community Reinvestment Coalition, *NCRC Statement on Final CRA Rules Release* (Oct. 24, 2023), <https://ncrc.org/ncrc-statement-on-final-cra-rules-release/> 18

Opportunity Finance Network, *About Opportunity Finance Network (OFN)*, <https://www.ofn.org/about-ofn/> (last visited July 7, 2024)..... 5

Opportunity Finance Network, *Find a CDFI*, <https://www.ofn.org/cdfi-locator/#organization=&org-type=Bank&area-served=&lending-type=&posts=100> (last visited July 24, 2024) 5

Opportunity Finance Network, *OFN Opposes Lawsuit Against Community Reinvestment Act Reforms* (Mar. 4, 2024), <https://www.ofn.org/blog/ofn-opposes-lawsuit-against-community-reinvestment-act-reforms/> 5

Opportunity Finance Network, *What Is a CDFI?*, <https://www.ofn.org/what-is-a-cdfi/> (last visited July 7, 2024) 5

Pete Schroeder, *U.S. bank profits jump 79.5% as large firms shake off failed bank costs*, Reuters (May 29, 2024), <https://www.reuters.com/markets/us/us-bank-profits-jump-795-large-firms-shake-off-failed-bank-costs-2024-05-29/> 16

Piscataqua Savings Bank, Comment Letter on Community Reinvestment Act (Aug. 1, 2022), <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/OCC-2022-0002-0674> 6

Reuters, *Banks need increased regulatory certainty – ECB’s Nouy* (Nov. 15, 2016), <https://www.reuters.com/article/eurozone-banks-ecb-idUSF9N15G024/> 12

Rise Economy, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule Regarding Business Combinations Under the Bank Merger Act and Statement of Policy on Bank Merger Transactions (June 14, 2024), <https://rise-economy.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/06/CA-community-groups-comment-on-FDIC-Proposed-Statement-of-Policy-on-Bank-Merger-Transactions.pdf> 11

Rise Economy, *Rise Economy Responds to Bank Regulators’ Final CRA Rule* (Oct. 24, 2023), <https://rise-economy.org/rise-economy-responds-to-bank-regulators-final-cra-rule/> 19

Urban Institute, *Nine Charts about Wealth Inequality in America* (Apr. 25, 2024), <https://apps.urban.org/features/wealth-inequality-charts/>..... 11

Victor Ramirez, *New rules modernizing the CRA bring us closer to an equitable financial system*, Beneficial State Bank (Nov. 3, 2023), <https://www.beneficialstatebank.com/better-banking-blog/news-and-announcements/new-rules-modernizing-the-cra-bring-us-closer-to-an-equitable-financial-system> 8, 17
